death or bodily injury to or sickness, illness or disease contracted by any person 

1.2.2.    Loss of or damage to property happening during the period of insurance (as 
set out in paragraph 1.4 below) and arising out of or in connection and provision of the 
Requirement. 

1.3        Limit of indemnity 

Not less than seventy five million pounds (£75,000,000) or currency equivalent in 
respect of any one occurrence, the number of occurrences being unlimited, but any 
one occurrence and in the aggregate per annum in respect of products and pollution 
liability.  Where the limit of indemnity is provided in the annual aggregate, Clause 31.5